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)
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DECISION


Tracey Ann Page, d/b/a Black Pearl, is subject to discipline for assisting in the unlicensed practice of barbering and for failing to have and post a current, valid shop license. 
Procedure


On October 30, 2007, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Page.  In November of 2007, Page was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Page did not file an answer to the complaint.  On January 1, 2008, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Page does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 

We gave Page until January 24, 2008, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact
1. Black Pearl is a barber establishment located at 208 Olive St., St. Louis, Missouri.  Page is the owner of Black Pearl and held a shop license for it. 
2. The shop license for Black Pearl expired on or about February 29, 2004, and has not been renewed or made current.
Inspection – November 24, 2004
3. On November 24, 2004, Patrice Orr, the Board’s inspector, conducted an inspection of Black Pearl (“November 24, 2004, inspection”).
4. On November 24, 2004, Black Pearl was open and employees were performing barbering services.  Page’s shop license for Black Pearl was expired.  
5. No current shop license was posted at Black Pearl.
6. Ronald Harris was practicing barbering in Black Pearl without a barber license.
7. Page was present at the November 24, 2004, inspection and signed the inspection report.
Failure to Respond to the Board

8. By letter dated January 4, 2005, sent to Page via certified mail, the Board indicated licensure violations and requested that Page attend the Board’s January 2005 meeting to discuss the matter.
9. Page failed to appear at the Board’s January 2005 meeting.
10. By letter dated January 19, 2005, sent to Page via certified mail, the Board indicated licensure violations and requested that Page attend the Board’s February 2005 meeting to discuss the matter.
11. Page failed to appear at the Board’s February 2005 meeting.
12. By letter dated August 1, 2005, the Board informed Page that the unlicensed operation of Black Pearl and the unlicensed practice of barbering at Black Pearl must immediately cease and desist.
13. The August 1, 2005, letter stated that if Page continued to operate Black Pearl without renewing the shop license for Black Pearl within thirty days, disciplinary action might be sought against her.
Inspection – September 8, 2005

14. On September 8, 2005, Orr conducted an inspection of Black Pearl (“September 8, 2005, inspection”).
15. On September 8, 2005, Black Pearl was open and employees were performing barbering services.  Page’s shop license for Black Pearl was expired.  
16. No current shop license was posted for Black Pearl.
17. Harris’ revoked Barber license was posted at Black Pearl.
18. Everett Taylor was practicing barbering in Black Pearl without a license.
19. A manager of Black Pearl was present at the September 8, 2005, inspection and signed the inspection report.
Inspection – March 24, 2006

20. On March 24, 2006, Orr conducted another inspection of Black Pearl (“March 24, 2006, inspection”).
21. On March 24, 2006, Black Pearl was open and employees were performing barbering services.  Page’s shop license for Black Pearl was expired.
22. An individual was practicing barbering at Black Pearl without a license.
23. Page was present at the March 24, 2006, inspection and signed the inspection report.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Page has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Page’s license under § 328.150:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
I.  Failure to Respond to the Board


The Board established by affidavit that Page failed to respond to letters and requests to meet with the Board.  But the Board cites no statute or regulation that this conduct violated.
  
Neither the Board’s complaint nor the motion for summary determination links these failures to any cause for discipline, such as a violation of professional standards.  Therefore, we do not determine whether Page’s failures to respond to the Board constitute cause for discipline.
II.  Violation of Statutes/Regulations
a.  No Current Shop License

Section 328.115.1 states:

The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a license for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein. . . .
The Board’s evidence shows that on the dates of the three inspections, November 24, 2004, September 8, 2005, and March 24, 2006, Page’s establishment provided barbering services without a current shop license in violation of the statute.  The Board’s motion for summary determination also argues that this conduct also violates a regulation, but it did not make that allegation in the complaint.  We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited in the complaint.


Page is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for violating § 328.115.1.

b.  License Posted

The Board’s evidence shows that Page provided barbering services when she did not have a valid shop license posted in violation of 4 CSR 60-2.040 (moved to 20 CSR 2060-2.040):

(6) Display of License. The current shop license shall be posted in a conspicuous place at all times[;]
and 4 CSR 60-4.015 (moved to 20 CSR 2060-4.015):

(1) Physical facilities shall consist of the following:

(A) Shop License Posted.  Any person desiring to open a barbershop in this state shall first register that shop with the board according to 4 CSR 60-2.040, install all equipment, be in full compliance with all sanitation rules, have the shop inspected and approved by the State Board of Barber Examiners, and shall have a barbershop license issued and posted in a conspicuous place within the shop so it can be readily seen by the public[.]


Page is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for violating these regulations.
III.  Assisting Unlicensed Practice


Section 328.020 states:  “It shall be unlawful for any person to follow the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he or she shall have first obtained a license, as provided in this chapter.”  The Board established that there were unlicensed operators performing barbering services in Page’s establishment on three occasions.  Page was present during two of these inspections.  We find that she was assisting others in practicing barbering without a license and find cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(10).
IV.  Failure to Display License


Page failed to display a valid shop license when she was required to do so by the regulations cited above.  She is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(12).
V.  Misconduct, Incompetence, Misrepresentation, Dishonesty

When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.


The Board showed that Page was present in Black Pearl on two different occasions when unlicensed practitioners were performing barbering services.  This shows her intent to violate the law.  We find cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5).
VI.  Violation of Professional Trust

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Page had a duty to employ only licensed barbers in her shop.  Her patrons had a right to expect this.  We find that she violated their professional trust and find cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(13).
Summary


Page is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(5), (6), (10), (12), and (13).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on February 26, 2008.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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